REVISION HISTORY

REV DATE BY DESCRIPTION

A [04MAY2020|MJS/CDW [P-2020-1109

NOTES:

A, TOP LEVEL ASSEMBLY [INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING:
- H3-EM-70000-100 MODULAR SWINGHANDLE (2),
WITH THREE KEYS ON A RING.
- EA-P5-30200 DUAL FREQUENCY RFID READER (2)
- H3-EM=-99-588 SOUTHCO C2 TO H3-EM-/
RETROF IT HARDWARE PACK (2)
- EA-A01-102 SECURITY INTEGRATION KIT (1)

5. ALL MATERITALS ARE RoHS COMPLIANT.,

4 FEA-AOQT-102 1 SECURITY INTEGRATION KIT SEE SHEETS 11 - 12
3 HS-EM=-99-588 % RETROFIT KIT SEE SHEETS / = 10
% EA-P5-30200 72 |HS-EM DUAL FREQUENCY READER| SEE SHEETS 5 - 6
THIRD ANGLE @6 ®
1 HS-EM-=/0000-1700 % H3—-EM MODULAR SWINGCHANDLE SEE SHEETS 2 - 4 PROJECTION Sou co
H3-EM-99-610 ~ | IBM 215 RACK LEVEL SECURITY KIT - MILLIMETERS [N CONNECT- CREATE - | NNOVATE
TOLERANCES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED|PESCRIPTION
PART NUMBER QTY TYPE OF COMPONENT DETAILS TR - M z15 RACK LEVEL SECURITY KIT
TOLERANCES ARE FOR I K ‘DWTG NOCONTENTS
o EOPREDE TR R PV  J-H3-EM-99-610
RIS AT A st | PER ASME Y14.5M-1994 [ ' CDW PEr3apr2020 T 12 T oF a2

1

3 / © 5 % 4 3 2




REVISION HISTORY

REV DATE BY DESCRIPTION
A [04MAY2020[MJS/CDW P-2020-1109
H3-EM MODULAR SWINGHANDLE
PART NUMBER: H3-EM-70000-100
IMPORTANT
LATCH ASSEMBLY COMES SUPPLIED WITH HARDWARE CONTAINING
ROTATIONAL LIMITER, CAM SCREW, MOUNTING BRACKETS AND
SCREWS. THESE COMPONENTS ARE NOT TO BE USED WITH
RETROF IT KIT H3-EM-99-588 AND CAN BE DISCARDED.
POZIDRIV MOUNTING SCREW
14 LONG
r T T T T T/
l l
! ! :
@ | =
l l |
£\ AN P |
‘s Ay e | _
L & AR\
\ | d o, ALY |
<3C7 ' \Q;M/ h '
| ROTAT | ONAL CAM SCREW |
ﬂﬁﬂ ! LIMITER !
| |
i i | | = 25
| , [.98]
I I
| | | '
i P l ! i 11 [
J | |
| | ! |H N ]
[} | A
| — | o U
| j@% | \
| | |
: : ft———— 4 ) DD ————— -
| | [1.66]
[} [}
[} [}
| | )
| |
| e | 2 T
I (C LA
‘ . 1 1 . (2)
=5 | | I
| i \ - 1[©
I i
_(— /)

— POZIDRIV 4 x MOUNTING
SCREW 25 LONG

CrE NOMEER THIRD ANGLE
2020-0047
S southco
MILLIMETERS [ IN] CONNECT - CREATE « INNOVATE
TOLERANCES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED|PESCRIPTION
SURFACE AREA - IBM 7215 RACK LEVEL SECURITY KIT
VOLUME EA%G%&%&?%%W&QUT H3-EM MODULAR SWINGHANDLE
mm
PROPRIETARY ITEM REFERENCE ONLY. ZZQE e N X e J-HI-EM=99-0610
R e, S Eoraron b SRENLED
TS A ohesE | PER ASME Y14.5M-1994 [ ' CDW A saPr2020 P 11 T2 oF 12

/ © 5 4 3 2 1




REVISION HISTORY

REV DATE BY DESCRIPTION

A [13APR2020|MJS/CDW PRN: [1P-2020-1109

ELECTRONIC LATCH
PINOUT AND DETAIL SPECIFICATION

1. POWER: 12V TO 24V
- OPERATING CURRENT: LESS THAN 200mA AT 12VDC
WITH NO EXTERNAL MECHANICAL LOAD APPLIED TO HANDLE.
- MAX CURRENT WITH STALLED ACTUATOR: TA MAX AT
12VDC (STALL LIMITED TO 2 SECONDS)
- STANDBY CURRENT: 25mA TYPICAL.

2. CONTROL [INPUT:
- TO UNLOCK: SUPPLY 9VDC MINIMUM (DO NOT EXCEED
SUPPLY VOLTAGE) FOR A MINIMUM OF 100 MILLISECONDS.
THE LATCH WILL REMAIN UNLOCKED FOR AS LONG
AS THE SIGNAL IS PRESENT OR A MINIMUM OF 35 SECONDS.

5. OUTPUT:
- OPEN COLLECTOR OUTPUT. RATING
9 170 24VvDC. 100mA MAX LOAD
- CAUTION! TO PREVENT DAMAGE TO THE
PRODUCT DO NOT EXCEED MAXIMUM LOADS
STATED AND FOLLOW WIRING DIRECTIVES.
- FOR OUTPUT SIGNAL DETAILS AND LED

SEQUENCE SEE TRUTH TABLE.
4. CONNECTIONS:
- SIX POSITION CONNECTOR
- HIROSE ELECTRIC CO LTD. PART NUMBER
DF11-6DP-2DSA.
- SEE PIN-OUT TABLE.
ELECTRONIC LATCH
PIN|DESCRIPTION NOTE PINOUT DIAGRAM
w VEND GROUND (MUST BE SAME AS RFID READER (SE{E NOTE 4)
MODULE)
2 VSUPPLY 12 TO 24 VDC POWER SUPPLY INPUT //f“//’ -‘\\\\\
3 N/C NO CONNECT ’ N
COMMAND [INPUT (9VDC UP TO SUPPLY /! 0 1 \\
‘ CONTROL S TONAL VOLTAGE, 100 MILLISECONDS MINIMUM) // || L] \
OPEN COLLECTOR OUTPUT (RATED FOR K _» 5
5 ELECTRONIC LOCK STATUS VSUPPLY . 100mA MAX. LOAD) PIN 2 / = [T — PIN
OPEN COLLECTOR OUTPUT (RATED FOR ‘
6 MECHAN I CAL LOCK STATUS| cionly 100mA MAX. LOAD) PIN 4 ! = - [l ! PIN 3
)
)
\ - - /
5. ELECTRONIC LATCH WIRE HARNESS (NOT INCLUDED) PIN 6 ‘ S AR Nl ||&H§||‘:
SOUTHCO P/N: EA-WOT1-100 x, SEE ALSO J-EA-WOT \\ i 7] / %/-\\\\‘j
FROM ACTUATOR MODULE TO STRIPPED AND TINNED END \\\ \\\ I ] [
LENGTH 1000MM " ’
*CONTACT SOUTHCO FOR OTHER LENGTHS <T -7
DETAITL A
—-- -- -- T T T EXTERNAL SCALE 51
INTERNAL TO LATCH ! TO LATCH
|
—— OUTPUT ~ o
! OPEN
COLLECTOR
[}
[}
M I CRO !
PROCESSOR
[}
[}
[}
[}
ore e THIRD ANGLE
' e o0 southco
[}
MILLIMETERS [IN] CONNECT - CREATE + I NNOVATE
; Vs SURFACE TR — TOLERANCES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTEDDE‘Scé‘M‘ONZW5 RACK LEVEL SECURITY KIT
L - - - - - ] ALL DIMENSIONS WITHOUT _
VOLUME ] e ke yHTiWEM MOR&EAR SWINGHANDLE
e N P2 b _J-H3-EM-99-610
‘NHEVERE‘OTN‘N\GSY C‘ONNFFO\RDMEANTT‘\OANL DA‘NSDCLAOLSLED DRAWN BY DATE SCALE SHEET
RIGHTS, PATENT AND OTHERISE, PER ASME Y14.5M-1994 CDW 13APR2020 101 3 OF 12

3 / © 5 4 3 2 1




REVISION HISTORY

REV DATE BY DESCRIPTION
A [04MAY2020[MIS/CDW |P-2020-1109
LATCH STATUS DEFINITITION
SECURED BLUE OPEN COLLECTOR OPEN COLLECTOR GND ENCLOSURE SECURED- ACCESS DENIED
ELECTRONICALLY RELEASED |BLUE / MAGENTA FLASHING |OPEN COLLECTOR |LOW Ves ENCLOSURE READY FOR ACCESS
LOW LOW Ve ACCESS GAINED - HANDLE LIFTED OR MECHANICALLY UNLOCKED
MECHAN I CALLY RELEASED BLUE FLASHING LOW
LOW OPEN COLLECTOR [GND ACCESS GAINED - HANDLE LIFTED - ELECTRONIC LOCK CLOSED
OPEN COLLECTOR [LOW GND
HANDLE NOT FULLY CLOSED |BLUE ~/ RED FLASHING INTERIM STATES ONLY DURING CLOSING OF HANDLE
LOW LOW GND
FELECTRONIC SWINGHANDLE MATERTALS HARDWARE PACK MATER I ALS
H3-EM-70000-100
COMPONENT MATER I AL FINISH NOTE COMPONENT MATERI AL FINISH NOTE
CIRCUT BOARD DETAILS ON REQUEST DETAILS ON REQUEST MOUNTING BEZEL PC ABS (UL94- VO) BLACK
MOTOR DETAILS ON REQUEST DETAILS ON REQUEST FRONT PLATE STEEL NATURAL, SCREWS ZINC PLATE + BRIGHT CHROMATE + SEALER
GEAR SHAFT STAINLESS STEEL NATURAL REAR PLATE STEEL BLACK POWDERCOAT
WORM GEAR PAGG6 13005 NATURAL CAM SCREW STEEL ZINC PLATE
PINION GEAR POM M90-44 BLACK M5 NUT STAINLESS STEEL W POLYAMID INSERT|PASSIVATED
SPUR GEAR POM M90-44 BLACK ROTATION LIMITER ALUM I NUM NATURAL
GEAR RETAINER PC (LEXAN VO) CLEAR CAM SHAFT DIE CAST ZINC NATURAL
MOTOR COVER PC ABS (UL94- VO) BLACK ROLLER CAM DETAILS ON REQUEST DETAILS ON REQUEST
LATCH BODY 30% GF NYLON (UL94- VO) |BLACK (A&B SURFACES VD136) LOCKWASHER SPRING STEEL ZINC PLATE, CHROMATE + SEALER
HANDLE MOULDING 30% GF NYLON (UL94- VO) [BLACK (A&B SURFACES VD136) M10 NUT STEEL ZINC PLATE, BRIGHT CHROMATE + SEALER
LIGHT PIPE PC (LEXAN VO) WHITE M3 MOUNTING SCREW 45 LONG |STEEL ZINC PLATE + BRIGHT CHROMATE
BOTTOM MOUNTING BRACKET 30% GF NYLON (UL94- VO) |BLACK M3 MOUNTING SCREW 25 LONG [STEEL ZINC PLATE + BRIGHT CHROMATE
SLIDE 30% GF NYLON (UL94- VO) |WHITE
HANDLE SHAFT DIE CAST ZINC ZINC PLATE BRIGHT CHROMATE
ROTATION LIMITER DIE CAST ZINC ZINC PLATE BRIGHT CHROMATE
TOP MOUNTING BRACKET 30% GF NYLON (UL94- VO) [BLACK
MOUNT ING SCREW 25 LONG STEEL ZINC PLATE + BRIGHT CHROMATE INSTALL WITH #1 POZIDRIV DRIVER
MOUNT ING SCREW 14 LONG STEEL ZINC PLATE + BRIGHT CHROMATE INSTALL WITH #1 POZIDRIV DRIVER
OUTPUT GEAR MOULDING POM M90-44 BLACK
REFLECTOR POM M90-44 OPAQUE WHITE
CONNECT ING LEAD DETAILS ON REQUEST DETAILS ON REQUEST ORDER SEPARATELY
DIN LOCKPLUG DETAILS ON REQUEST DETAILS ON REQUEST
LOCK PLUG RETAINING SCREW [STEEL ZINC PLATE + BRIGHT CHROMATE + SEALER
SHAFT PIN SAE 30302/30304 PLAIN, OILED
0-RING BLACK NBR RUBBER GREASED
CAM SCREW STEEL ZINC PLATE + BRIGHT CHROMATE
CAM STEEL ZINC PLATE + BRIGHT CHROMATE
SLIDE SPRING 302 STAINLESS STEEL NATURAL
KEYS COPPER NICKEL PLATED

CrE NOMEER THIRD ANGLE
2020-0047
S southco
MILLIMETERS [ IN] CONNECT - CREATE « INNOVATE
TOLERANCES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED|PESCRIPTION
SURFACE AREA - IBM 7215 RACK LEVEL SECURITY KIT
VOLUME EA%G%&%&?%%W&QUT H3-EM MODULAR SWINGHANDLE
mm
PROPRIETARY ITEM REFERENCE ONLY. ZE wywp@( WGW-\J7H54ﬂ3M79§%*6WQ
R e, S Eoraron b SRENLED
TS A ohesE | PER ASME Y14.5M-1994 [ ' CDW A saPr2020 P 11 T4 oF 12

3 / © 5 4 3 2 1




REVISION HISTORY

REV DATE BY DESCRIPTION

A [04MAY2020|MJS/CDW [P-2020-1109

H3-EM DUAL FREQUENCY READER
PART NUMBER: EA-P5-30200

NOTES:
7. PROXUMITY READER MODULE
EILECTRICAL SPECIFICATION:
(A). FOR EA-P5-30200 “"MODULAR RFID, UID HIGH, CSN LOW"

- SUPPLY VOLTAGE (VCC): 12VDC +/-10%

- OPERATING CURRENT: 125mA MAXIMUM (NO EXTERNAL
DEVICES ATTACHED)

- ITRANSMIT FREQUENCY: 135.56MHz/120kHz FSK

- DATA SITGNAL VOLTAGE: SvVDC

- DATA PULSE INTERVAL TIME: 40 MICRO-SECONDS
- DATA SITGNAL DELAY: 2ms 1312
SEE J-EA-P5-3-2-M ELECTRONIC SWINGHANDLE OPERATING [4.45]
INSTRUCT IONS FOR MORE INFORMAT | ON .
OPERATING TEMPERATURE: O TO 45°C

WIRE HARNESS ORDERED SEPARATELY.
(SEE NOTE 5)

[4_3{

2. RFID READER COMPATIBLE CARD: REFER TO OPERATIONAL

INSTRUCT IONS J-EA-P5-3-2-M FOR DEFAULT CARDS T . i A HH H-_-_-L\ jgﬁgiwzpi
©
5. WIRE EXTENSITON HARNESS FROM READER TO STRIP i s i%
AND TINNED (NOT INCLUDED): SEE SOUTHCO DRAWING [1.75] %%
“J-EA-W23-X03) FOR AVAILABLE LENGTHS % H
4. PROX READER CONNECT IONS: -
- 4 POSITION CONNECTOR
- MOLEX, S.mm PITCH MICRO-FIT 5.0 RECEPTACLE
HOUSING, DUAL ROW 4 CIRCUITS. MOLEX
P/N:43025-0400
- MICROFIT 3.0 CRIMP TERMINAL, FEMALE. MOLEX
P/N: 43030-0004
r
5. WIRE HARNESS (NOT INCLUDED): . R
- SOUTHCO P/N: EA-W25-503 %, SEE ALSO J-EA-W235-X03 [ 147]
FROM PROXIMITY MODULE TO STRIPPED AND TINNED LENGTH S5000MM.
- SOUTHCO P/N: EA-WO1-25-50/ =*, SEE ALSO J-EA-WO1-25-507/ ¢ et
______________________________________ IR
FROM PROX MODULE TO SWINGHANDEL STRIPPED AND TINNED N j&ﬁgi;ﬁ;;j
LENGTH 5000MM
*CONTACT SOUTHCO FOR OTHER LENGTHS AND MODELS
PROX READER PIN OUT TABLE
PINOUT | COLOR DESCRIPTION
GROUND (MUST BE SAME AS ACTUATOR
W S PORT ION)
5 RED 12 TO 24VDC POWER SUPPLY INPUT (MAY BE
CONNECTED TO ACTUATOR MODULE V., INPUT)
5 GREEN |DATAO OQUTPUT
4 WHITE |DATAT OUTPUT
EA-P5-350200 MODULAR RFID, UID HIGH, CSN LOW
ASSEMBLY NUMBER DESCRIPT ION
2020-0047} JUIBPAGE @] thco
MILLIMETERS [ IN] sC?NEyCREATE-&VAOTE
SURFACE TR — TOLERANCES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED DE‘S%‘PM”ONZ 15 RACK LEVEL SECURITY KIT
oI | AL DIMENSIONS WiTHOUT yﬁéggm DUASMfREQUENCY READER
—ROPRE TRy T REFERENCE ONLY. o U  J_H3-EM-99-610
T e ™ ok ashE via. w1994 | Cow M ysapr2020 [ i s oF 12

3 / © 5 Z%l 4 3 2




REVISION HISTORY

Riv O4MZAYT2EOZO MJSB/YCDW \PEEZSOCRZ‘OPTWO?OS)
<i> H3—EM RETROFIT KIT
PART NUMBER: H3-EM-99-588
MOUNT ING BEZELﬁ\\\
‘—
//FRONT PLATE
( ) REAR PLATE
O O
O O
25 +1 - -

984 +.039
] ]

4 )
[N [N
| O
O
: (§?> : i il 86 ¢
O 3.386 +.039]
N N
M5 NUT
O
M3 MOUNT ING SCREW
LOCKWASHER
oW v /S ) S i
—
g
— S CAM SHAFT
L A—
N
(O)
7 ] PANEL CUTOUT
ﬁﬂ ﬂ= 7 - ~
O O 7 \
— \ ) \<:>) "~ ROLLER CAM
= j CAM SCREWQ//// =
ROTATION LIMITER S0 T R i R SOUthCO®
MILLIMETERS [IN] CONNECT -« CREATE « INNOVATE
M3 MOUNT ING SCREW STRPRCE ArEn | [OLERANCES LSS OHERUSE NIRRT 15 RACK LEVEL SECURITY KIT

VOLUME . ALTLOLDE\RMAENNCSE\SONASREW \FTOHROUT - H3-— EMDWG EETROF T KIT
o DSLEIEURL TR YETERENEE ORET A2 Nx  J-H3-EM-99-610
RIS AT A st | PER ASME Y14.5M-1994 [ ' CDW Ty saPr2020 T 101 e oF 12




3 7/ ‘ o S :&7 4 S 2 1

REVISION HISTORY

REV DATE BY DESCRIPTION

A [04MAY2020|MJS/CDW [P-2020-1109

— FRONT PLATE-STUD
SUB-ASSEMBLY 2X MS MOUNTING SCREW

PANEL WITH EXISTING SOUTHCO *C2' CUTOUT
(FOR REFERENCE ONLY)

REAR PLATE

2X MT0 NUT

ROTATION LIMITER

ROLLER CAM
SUB-ASSEMBLY

“ﬁ[:;j\\‘ \ f
._“\\‘*‘\‘\-\\\\_ a MBx1x70 SCREW
—\‘\
= \\“\\\ﬁ\
2X  MI10 LOCKWASHER
(:7- |
2% M5 NUT
~
J
g INDICATOR SWINGHANDLE (CCW) INDICATOR SWINGHANDLE (CW)
(]
“///) Q///) ROTATION LIMITER ROTATION LIMITER

INDICATOR ORIENATION INDICATOR ORIENATION
MOUNT ING BEZEL VERTICAL FOR COUNTER-CLOCKWISE HORITZONTAL FOR CLOCKWISE
SWINGHANDLE ROTATION (CCW) SWINGHANDLE ROTATION (CW)

3X M3 MOUNTING SCREW
(#1 POZIDRIV RECESS)

CPB NUMBER20207OO47 THIRD ANGLE @6 ®
southco
NOTE : MILLIMETERS [IN] CONNECT« CREATE - INNOVATE
1. SEE SHEET 8 FOR LATCH SUB-ASSEMBLY AND HARNESS R mszOLERANCES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTEDDEscé‘M‘ONZW5 RACK LEVEL SECURITY KIT
ROUTING INSTRUCT IONS VOLUME M%&%ﬁ&g%%ﬁ%?w HS5-EM RETROF I T KIT
2. SEE SHEET 9 FOR ROLLER-CAM ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS | e T | REFERENCE ONLY. T o T J-H3-EM-99-510
‘NH%:R;E%NSL:\:%QCTLOEN;FS?ZE’Q%T‘U\;A;L?EA%N;DT%AEED SER ASME 12 sv-1994 PP Cow e L 1

3 / © 5 Z%X 4 3 2




REVISION HISTORY

REV DATE BY DESCRIPTION

A [04MAY2020|MJIS/CDW [P-2020-1109
\
_
@0 umw%muwl“(@
S e o~
_
==
— |
|
m@ _ *
\
] |
o 0f¢¢¢1
lo :>
T 4 0______
\-\ @ v ’ T @
\‘2_\ \
T
g
i
§i
SEE NOTE A T~
LATCH MOUNTING [NSTRUCT [ONS: HARNESS ROUTING:
1. FASTEN 3X M3 (SHORT) POZIDRIV SCREWS AND A, ROUTE THE READER HARNESS SECTION UNDER
2X M3 (LONG)MOUNT ING SCREW THROUGH FRONT PLATE-STUD THE BEZEL AND THROUGH THE OVAL HOLE IN
SUB-ASSEMBLY AMD MOUNTING BEZEL [INTO THE BEZEL PLATE AND FRONT MOUNTING PLATE.
HS-EM HOUSING AS SHOWN. CONF IRM THAT THE HARNESS IS NOT PINCHED
MAX TMUM TITGHTENING TORQUE: 0.5 N-m, BETWEEN THE LATCH AND BEZEL . g
2 FEED LATCH SUB-ASSEMBLY THROUGH C2 CUTOUT. T
2020-0047 THIRD ANGLE EL ®
THE BENDS IN THE FRONT PLATE WILL LOCATE PROJECTION @ southco
INSITDE THE C2 CUTOUT . MILLIMETERS [ IN] CONNECT+ CREATE - | NNOVATE
BH PUSH THE REAR PLATE OVER THE STUDS ON THE i R mszOLERANCES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTEDDE‘Scé‘M‘ONZW5 RACK LEVEL SECURITY KIT
FRONT PLATE AND FASTEN 2X NUTS WITH 8mm SOCKET S ALL DIMENSIONS WITHOUT H3-FEM RETROFIT KIT
mm3|  TOLERANCES ARE FOR R — —
TO ASSEMBLE LATCH TO DOOR. EXCEPPTRS)ERUS\EESTQSRYESS\LIEGEANTED REFERENCE ONLY. AD N X ' J-HI-EM-99-610
MAX ‘ MUM R ECOMMEND ED T ‘ GHT EN ‘ NG TORQU E . 4 N*m IR NG JAFCORMATION DI GELOSED DRAWN BY DATE SCALE SHEET
RLSHIS, ROTENT AND OTHERWISE. PER ASME Y14 .5M-1994 CDW 13APR2020 1:1 8 OF 12

3 / © 5 Z%X 4 3 2




REVISION HISTORY

PRE-ASSEMBLE 2X NUT, 2X LOCKWASHER AND ROLLER CAM REV DATE BY DESCRPTI0N

TO SHAFT BEFORE INSTALLING ROTATION LIMITER AND CAM SCREW, L Po2020-1108

USE TWO WRENCHES TO SIMULTANEOUSLY TIGHTEN 2X NUTS.

S~
—— CAM MOUNTING INSTRUCT IONS:
1. PRE-ASSEMBLE 2X NUT, 2X LOCKWASHER AND ROLLER CAM
TO0 SHAFT BEFORE INSTALLING ROTATION LIMITER AND CAM SCREW.
2. ASSEMBLE ROTATION LIMITER AND ROLLER CAM-SHAFT SUB-ASSEMBLY
N THE ORIENTATION TO CREATE THE DESIRED OPENING DIRECT ION AND
ROLLER CAM LATCH ORIENTATION.
S. FASTEN CAM SCREW THROUGH SHAFT AND ROTATION LIMITER [NTO
SWINGHANDLE . MAXITMUM TITGHTENING TORQUE: 5 N-m. CFB NOWBER
4 WITH THE LATCH FULLY ASSEMBLED 2020-0047| THIRD ANGLE (. £7] southco®
ADJUST ROLLER CAM ON SHAFT TO ENGAGE KEEPER. MILLIMETERS [IN] CONNECT- CREATE - NNOVATE
MAXITMUM TIGHTENING TORQUE: / N-m R R ZTOLERANCES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTEDDE‘Scé‘M‘ONZW5 RACK LEVEL SECURITY KIT
. VoTOME — m&&g&&g%%w%gm'SQEWWMHB,EMMEETRQF‘T KT
—ROPRE TRy T REFERENCE ONLY . o U  J_H3-EM-99-610
T e ™ ok ashE via. w1994 | Cow M ysapr2020 P 1 M9 oF 12

3 / © 5 Z%X 4 3 2




3 / o 5 3 7 1
REVISION HISTORY
REV DATE BY DESCRIPTION
A |04MAY2020(|MJIS/CDW IP-2020-1109
47 ) o9
M. 6] [2.165]
I—
1
I
123 .4
[4.86] - GRIH
southeco i
/’/———_——\\\
1
/ R48.5
\ CAM SWING ARC RADIUS |
\/ [T 48
\ [1.89]
. A
Y \ I 20.2
\ 12.5 CAM PIVOT CENTER AXIS [.794]
ll Y RELATIVE TO TOP EDGE OF v
] I EXISTING SOUTHCO ‘C2' CUTOUT ||
j
1
/
//
138.5
[5.45]
65 ] T
[2.56]
\ky:\
& Y Y % ———
o TR THIRD ANGLE
2020-0047
RIS & southco
MILLIMETERS [ IN] CONNECT - CREATE « INNOVATE
- TOLERANCES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED|PESCRIPTION
SURFACE AREA o IBM 7215 RACK LEVEL SECURITY KIT
VOLUME ALL DIMENSIONS WITHOUT _
mm3 TOLERANCES ARE FOR R — 15 EMDWGE_ETROF T KIT
PROPRIETARY ITEM REFERENCE ONLY. AD N X J-HI-EM=99-0610
T A TR
HiEg(E;EHO;NEé\ES;CCEOENNFQ\YDAEgNgTU\gALLgEA?%D}aAELjL PER ASME Y/‘ 4 . 5M71 994 DRAWN BY CDW DATE/‘ 3APRZOZO SCALE /‘ : /‘ SHEET/‘ O OF /‘2
3 / O 5 3 7 1




SECURITY INTEGRATION KIT
PART NUMBER: EA-A01-102

25.58
[1.007]

A

™ e
— @
! SOUL/ACO
ox (J3) CONMECT}CREATEHNNOVATE (J6)
il (ﬁ EA-2D1-002 Rév C
N CTRL 1 CTRL 2
N L/ N

— (J5)

TR

REVISION HISTORY

REV DATE BY DESCRIPTION

A [04MAY2020|MJS/CDW [P-2020-1109

NOTES:

T. MATERITALS ARE RoHS COMPLIANT,

FOR MATERITAL [INFORMATION SEE INDIVIUAL COMPONENT TRADE DRAWINGS

2. AUX AND DOOR SWITCH CONTACTS NOT TO EXCEED

S. SEE SHEET

INTERCONNECT BOX ASSEMBLY

12 FOR DOOR SWITCHES AND HARNESSES

. 5AMP (200VDC) .

INSTALLATION DIAGRAM.

DOOR SWITCH WITH
PRESSURE SENSITIVE
TAPE FOR EASY MOUNT ING
(BAGGED SEPARATE)

DOOR SWITCH

2

METER

LATCH HARNESS

(J1) — — (J4)
4 A\
a ﬁ%%@
N _/
\\¥ 4—-POSITION SCREW TERMINAL
PRESSURE SENSITIVE TAPE 2 METER EXTENSION HARNESS
FOR EASY MOUNT ING
/ J-FA-A01-102-M 1 USER INSTRUCT I ONS ’ ’
6 FA-A1T0-004 2 RJ45 UNION
5 FA-A20-001 7 4-POSITTION SCREW TERMINAL E% E%
4 FA-W52-206-52 2 2 METER EXTENSION HARNESS
3 FA-WO1-25-206-52 7 2 METER LATCH HARNESS RJ45 UNION
7 FA-AB80-002 7 DOOR SWITCH INCLUDES 2 TERMINAL SCREWS AND 4 MOUNTING SCREWS (NOT SHOWN) S
2020-0047| THIRD ANGLE {ig_E:% ®
1 FA-AOT1-002 1 INTERCONNECT BOX ASSEMBLY PROJECT I ON ES()lj (:()
- FA-AD1-102 ~ | SECURITY INTEGRATION KIT - MILLE TMETERS [N CONNECT- CREATE - INNOVATE
SURFACE TR TOLERANCES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED|PESCRIPTION
NO . PART NUMBER QTy TYPE OF COMPONENT DETAILS T o IMENS ONS Wi THOUT IBM z15 RACK LEVEL SECURITY KIT
VOLUME M e R _ ngEZLJR \TMKWGJON‘TEXSFQA‘T\ ON KIT
I e I  J-H3-EM-99-610
‘NHiEf?;E:%NSL:\EséCC&OEN;FSiDZEgNéTL\;A;L@EA%N;DT%A;L?LED SER ASME V14 w1994 DRAVN B AT 2 mr2020 P 1.1 PN oF 12
7/ 9 4 3 7 1

A




3 / o 5 %7 4 3 7 1
REVISION HISTORY
fﬁ /ﬁ REV DATE BY DESCRIPT ION
A |04MAY2020(MJIS/CDW [P-2020-1109
—— 1O 2 —— 10 .4 ——— -t
[.755] [.41]
CONNECTION OVERVIEW
| — | . CONNECTOR FUNCT | ON DESCRIPT|ON
| ] ] ] INPUT FROM SECURITY
12.6 |
[ 495] | - | - o CrRb CONTROLLER 1
| O A 140( 1 T I J2 LOCK 1 DOOR 1 LATCH
: EmE 15 E Il p /) ELECTRONIC h— /)
I %mj: [';9] E B % SWWG%NDLE J3 DAOUOXR J DOOR 1 STATUS
o = il
] i N READER BN s crRl o INPUT FROM SECURITY
@ N @ CONTROLLER 2
4 PIN SCREW CONNECTOR DETAIL
J5 LOCK 2 DOOR 2 LATCH
[ [
a — ELECTRONIC — a J6 JUOR 2 DOOR 2 STATUS
SWINGHANDLE AUX 2
FLECTRICAL %)
CONNECTOR Y
7.67 ()]
[.302] 50.8
[2] ® ®
\ 16.3 E— 37 01—
— 38,1 — [.642] [1.465]
g 53 [1.5]
[.375] " I
i — i 22 .3
bD Y ®} PROX IMITY PROX IMITY [.878]
A ‘ I ‘ READER CONNECTOR | | READER CONNECTOR v
LM.%;J
[1.75] / \
2 X 5.05
®[wﬂ 2 METER 2 METER RJ45 UNION DETAIL
' EXTENS TON HARNESS EXTENSTON HARNESS
RJ45 UNTON ——wm=— ~— R J 45 [UN|ON
DOOR SWI TCH
(SEE NOTE 2 2 METER - - 9 METER DOOR SWITCH
EXTENSION HARNESS EXTENS |ON HARNESS (SEE NOTE 2
ON SHEET CA W50 _206-52 EA-W52-206-52 ON SHEET 11)
J2 PIN 1
PIN 1 /w
DOOR 1 CONNECTION LIST RN e DOOR 2 CONNECTION LIST
PIN | ‘ 2X 4—POS|TION
CONNECT O CONTR%LER 1 LOSE 1 DOS)E 1 W 7 ekt Lot (SCREW S CONNECT O CONTRS):LER 2 LOSZ 2 DOS)E 2
DATA_D | 1 - +8 o e — e — - — DATA_D 1 1 -
DATA_T 2 2 - .2 southeo" 2 T DATA_T 2 2 -
COMMAND 3 3 - B | S S TL_—___ -] COMMAND 3 3 -
_ 3 ] _
AUX 1 4 3 | % g 16 I AUX 2 4 3
LATCH STATUS 5 4 & 6 - J3 /{ LATCH STATUS 5 4 & 6 R
_ - CTRL 1 CTRL 2 b B
DOOR STATUS 5 1 ) C SN DOOR STATUS 6 1
POWER 7 7 - J‘j LL : POWER 7 7 -
GROUND 8 8 2 & 4 J1 PIN 1 GROUND 8 8 2 & 4
PIN J4
2X DOOR SWITCH WIRES TABLE: CTRL 1 AND CTRL 2 WIRE COLORS
NOT SUPPLIED BY SOUTHCO ONNECT 1o e 1n [STANDARD T568A AND T5688 WIRE COLORS NOTE: JT AND J4 CONTROLLER CONNECTIONS BY OTHERS
T568A T568B R
DATA_O 1 WHITE/GREEN | WHITE/ORANGE 2020-0047f [HIR2 ANCLE £7 th ®
24 4 POS TTTON DATA_ T 2 GREEN ORANGE @ SOU CO
SCREWTERMINAL COMMAND 3 | WHITE/ORANGE | WHITE/GREEN VILLIMETERS [IN] CONNECT: CREATE - |NNOVATE
AU X 4 SLUE BLUE SURFACE TR ZTOLERANCES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTEDDE‘Scé‘M‘ONZW5 RACK LEVEL SECURITY KIT
LATCH STATUS| 5 WHITE/BLUE WHITE/BLUE oo mm} ALL DIMENS|ONS WITHOUT SECURITY INTEGRATION KIT
DOOR STATUS 6 ORANGE GREEN PR TR TN REFERENCE ONLY . ZZQE SYSTEM NX DWG NO. J-H3-EM-99-610
POWER 7 WH I TE/BROWN WH I TE/BROWN EXCERT FOR USES EXPRESSLY cRmNTED
GROUND 8 BROWN BROWN HiEg(EBEHO;NE;ES;CC'E(O[E)NNF;‘YDAEgNgTU‘(%ALLgEA?NWD}aAELjL PER ASME Y145M71994 DRAWN BY CDW DATE"?}APRZOZO SCALE /‘/‘ SHEET/‘2 OF /‘2
83 / S 5 % 4 3 % 1




